## RESOLUTION NO. 1999 - 67

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A DIRECT REIMBURSEMENT TO THE CITY OF NORTH OLMSTED IN THE AMOUNT OF \$30,000 FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS USED BY THE NORTH OLMSTED MUNICIPAL BUS LINE (RTA CAPITAL FUND)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and the City of North Olmsted have entered into a Public Transportation Operating Agreement whereby the City provides public transit service on behalf of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the City of North Olmsted has previously been directed by the United States Environmental Protection Agency to remove and replace certain underground storage tanks utilized in part by the North Olmsted Municipal Bus Line; and

WHEREAS, the City has requested reimbursement for a portion of the cost of the replacement of underground storage tanks utilized by the North Olmsted Municipal Bus Line; and

WHEREAS, the Public Transportation Operating Agreement between the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority provides that all capital improvements funded by the Authority shall be owned by the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Authority does not wish to assume any ownership interest in the underground storage tanks used by the North Olmsted Municipal Line.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That in consideration of the City of North Olmsted continuing to exercise full ownership responsibility for all underground storage tanks utilized in part by the North Olmsted Municipal Bus Line, the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer be and he is hereby authorized to direct payment to the City of North Olmsted in the amount of Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,000) for the cost of removing and replacing underground storage tanks utilized in part by the North Olmsted Municipal Bus Line.

Section 2. That these funds shall be expended from the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's Capital Fund.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopte	ed: <u>May 25</u> , 1999.		ß
Attest:		(Acting)	F